dowry articles, valuable belongings, and gold ornaments—including 

ten (10) gold sets, each weighing approximately twenty-four (24) 

grams, totaling two hundred and forty (240) grams, in addition to three 

and a half (3½) tolas of gold, together with one hundred and two (102) 

other household articles amounting to Rs. 45,00,000/—are in the 

exclusive possession of the petitioner/defendant. It has further been 

contended that the dower amount remains unpaid, and the petitioner has 

also failed to discharge his legal and moral obligation to maintain the